analysis of the fair value of the assets and liabilities of Mobile Mini as of the effective date of the Merger. Accordingly, the assignment of purchase price in
the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements is preliminary and adjustments could be material. The fair values assigned to the assets
to be acquired and liabilities to be assumed are based on reasonable estimates and assumptions developed using currently available data.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is presented for informational purposes only and does not purport to represent

what our results of operations would actually have been if the Transactions had occurred on the dates indicated nor do they purport to project our results of
operations for any future period.

 P-3

WILLSCOT CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF MARCH 31, 2020

(In thousands)

Historical
WillScot as

of March 31,
2020

Historical
Mobile Mini

(as reclassified)
as of

March 31,
2020

Combined
Historical
Financial

Statements
as of

March 31,
2020

Debt
Adjustments
(see Note 3)

Merger
Adjustments
(see Note 4)

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 4,642  $ 10,795  $ 15,437  $ 900,300 (3a)  $ (900,300) (4a)  $ 15,437
Trade receivables, net of allowance for

doubtful accounts   241,142   98,470   339,612   —   —   339,612
Inventories   15,006   9,540   24,546   —   —   24,546
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   20,580   10,552   31,132   —   (1,448) (4b)  29,684
Assets held for sale   8,543   —   8,543   —   —   8,543

Total current assets   289,913   129,357   419,270   900,300   (901,748)   417,822
Rental equipment, net   1,912,995   960,177   2,873,172   —   185,784 (4c)   3,058,956
Property, plant and equipment, net   143,864   153,824   297,688   —   2,191 (4d)  299,879
Operating lease assets   148,152   91,521   239,673   —   —   239,673
Goodwill   232,796   710,053   942,849   —   7,922 (4e)   950,771
Intangible assets, net   126,375   50,629   177,004   —   544,371 (4f)   721,375
Other non-current assets   3,642   —   3,642   (1,757) (3b)  —   1,885

Total long-term assets   2,567,824   1,966,204   4,534,028   (1,757)   740,268   5,272,539
Total assets  $ 2,857,737  $ 2,095,561  $ 4,953,298  $ 898,543   $ (161,480)   $ 5,690,361
Liabilities

Accounts payable  $ 102,570  $ 39,521  $ 142,091  $ —   $ —   $ 142,091
Accrued liabilities   82,853   20,758   103,611   —   (25,768) (4g)  77,843
Accrued interest   12,479   4,235   16,714   (8,175) (3c)   (4,235) (4h)  4,304
Deferred revenue and customer deposits   85,936   39,190   125,126   —   —   125,126
Operating lease liabilities-current   29,446   16,504   45,950   —   —   45,950
Finance lease liabilities-current   —   14,601   14,601   —   —   14,601
Current portion of long-term debt   —   —   —   —   —   —

Total current liabilities   313,284   134,809   448,093   (8,175)   (30,003)   409,915
Long-term debt   1,625,772   800,098   2,425,870   940,036 (3d)  (800,098) (4h)  2,565,808
Deferred tax liabilities   67,017   198,420   265,437   (5,785) (3e)   93,975 (4i)   353,627
Deferred revenue and customer deposits   12,666   —   12,666   —   —   12,666

Operating lease liabilities-non-current   119,322   76,932   196,254   —   —   196,254
Finance lease liabilities-non-current   —   60,932   60,932   —   —   60,932
Other non-current liabilities   38,603   —   38,603   —   —   38,603

Long-term liabilities   1,863,380   1,136,382   2,999,762   934,251   (706,123)   3,227,890
Total liabilities   2,176,664   1,271,191   3,447,855   926,076   (736,126)   3,637,805
Commitments and Contingencies

Class A common stock   11   506   517   —   (494) (4j)   23
Class B common stock   1   —   1   —   (1) (4j)   —
Additional paid-in-capital   2,402,195   641,515   3,043,710   —   821,742 (4j)   3,865,452
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) /

income   (89,974)   (79,478)   (169,452)   —   79,478 (4j)   (89,974)
Retained earnings / (accumulated deficit)   (1,692,917)   440,144   (1,252,773)   (27,533) (3f)   (442,639) (4j)   (1,722,945)
Treasury stock   —   (178,317)   (178,317)   —   178,317 (4j)   —

Total shareholders’ equity   619,316   824,370   1,443,686   (27,533)   636,403   2,052,556
Non-controlling interest   61,757   —   61,757   —   (61,757) (4j)   —
Total equity   681,073   824,370   1,505,443   (27,533)   574,646   2,052,556
Total liabilities and invested equity  $ 2,857,737  $ 2,095,561  $ 4,953,298  $ 898,543   $ (161,480)   $ 5,690,361

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

 P-4

Willscot corporation

unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations
for year ended December 31, 2019

(In thousands, except earnings per share data)

Historical
WillScot for the
twelve months

ended
December 31,

2019

Historical
MobileMini (as
reclassified) for

the twelve months
ended

December 31, 2019

Debt
Adjustments
(see Note 3)

Merger
Adjustments
(see Note 5)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Leasing and service revenue:
Modular leasing  $ 744,185  $ 440,242  $ —   $ —   $ 1,184,427
Modular delivery and installation   220,057   141,415   —   —   361,472
Sales:
New units   59,085   17,255   —   —   76,340
Rental units   40,338   13,713   —   —   54,051
Total revenues   1,063,665   612,625   —   —   1,676,290
Costs:
Cost of leasing and services:
Modular leasing   213,151   60,003   —   —   273,154
Modular delivery and installation   194,107   99,634   —   —   293,741
Cost of sales:   —   —
New units   42,160   10,885   —   —   53,045
Rental units   26,255   9,480   —   —   35,735
Depreciation of rental equipment   174,679   31,784   —   4,918 (5a)   211,381
Gross profit   413,313   400,839   —   (4,918)   809,234
Expenses:
Selling, general and administrative   271,004   208,098   —   1,553 (5b)  480,655
Other depreciation and amortization   12,395   38,799   —   15,659 (5c)   66,853
Impairment losses on long-lived assets   2,848   —   —   —   2,848
Lease impairment expense and other related

charges   8,674   —   —   —   8,674
Restructuring costs   3,755   —   —   —   3,755
Currency (gains) losses, net   (688)   274   —   —   (414)
Other (income) expense, net   (2,200)   100   —   —   (2,100)
Operating income (loss)   117,525   153,568   —   (22,130)   248,963
Interest expense   122,504   41,366   2,161 (3g)  (39,672) (5d)  126,359
Loss on extinguishment of debt   8,755   123   —   —   8,878
Income / (loss) before income tax   (13,734)   112,079   (2,161)   17,542   113,726
Income tax expense (benefit)   (2,191)   28,345   (551) (3h)  4,473 (5e)   30,076
Net income / (loss)   (11,543)   83,734   (1,610)   13,069   83,650
Net loss attributable to non-controlling

interest, net of tax   (421)   —   —   421 (5f)   —
Total income / (loss) attributable to WSC  $ (11,122)  $ 83,734  $ (1,610)   $ 12,648   $ 83,650
Net (loss) income per share attributable

to WSC—basic and diluted
Basic  $ (0.10)   $ 0.37
Diluted  $ (0.10)   $ 0.36
Weighted Average Shares
Basic   108,683,820   117,385,312 (5g)  226,069,132
Diluted   108,683,820   121,665,049 (5g)  230,348,869

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

 P-5

Willscot corporation

unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations
for three months ended March 31, 2020

(In thousands, except earnings per share data)

Historical
WillScot for the

three months
ended

March 31,
2020

Historical
MobileMini (as
reclassified) for

the three
months
ended

March 31, 2020

Debt
Adjustments
(see Note 3)

Merger
Adjustments
(see Note 5)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Leasing and service revenue:

Modular leasing  $ 188,352  $ 106,525  $ —   $ —   $ 294,877
Modular delivery and installation   51,070   34,131   —   —   85,201

Sales:
New units   9,613   4,877   —   —   14,490
Rental units   6,786   3,507   —   —   10,293

Total revenues   255,821   149,040   —   —   404,861
Costs:
Cost of leasing and services:

Modular leasing   49,809   14,175   —   —   63,984
Modular delivery and installation   43,865   24,689   —   —   68,554

Cost of sales:
New units   6,203   3,064   —   —   9,267
Rental units   3,806   2,137   —   —   5,943

Depreciation of rental equipment   45,948   7,751   —   1,229 (5a)   54,928
Gross profit   106,190   97,224   —   (1,229)   202,185

Expenses:
Selling, general and administrative   74,968   63,269   —   (25,380) (5b)  112,857
Other depreciation and amortization   3,074   9,741   —   3,965 (5c)   16,780
Impairment losses on long-lived assets   —   —   —   —   —
Lease impairment expense and other related

charges   1,661   —   —   —   1,661
Restructuring costs   (60)   —   —   —   (60)
Currency (gains) losses, net   898   3   —   —   901
Other (income) expense, net   276   26   —   —   302

Operating income (loss)   25,373   24,185   —   20,186   69,744
Interest expense   28,257   9,245   2,087 (3g)  (8,712) (5d)  30,877
Loss on extinguishment of debt   —   —   —   —   —

Income / (loss) before income tax   (2,884)   14,940   (2,087)   28,898   38,867
Income tax expense (benefit)   790   6,639   (532) (3h)  7,370 (5e)   14,267
Net income / (loss)   (3,674)   8,301   (1,555)   21,528   24,600
Net loss attributable to non-controlling

interest, net of tax   (130)   —   —   130 (5f)   —
Total income / (loss) attributable to WSC  $ (3,544)  $ 8,301  $ (1,555)   $ 21,398   $ 24,600
Net (loss) income per share attributable to

WSC—basic and diluted
Basic  $ (0.03)   $ 0.11
Diluted  $ (0.03)   $ 0.11
Weighted Average Shares
Basic   109,656,646   117,385,312 (5g)  227,041,958
Diluted   109,656,646   121,909,085 (5g)  231,565,731

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

 P-6

Willscot corporation

unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations
for three months ended March 31, 2019

(In thousands, except earnings per share data)

Historical
WillScot for the

three months
ended

March 31,
2019

Historical
MobileMini (as
reclassified) for

the three months
ended

March 31,
2019

Debt
Adjustments

Merger
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Leasing and service revenue:
Modular leasing  $ 177,292  $ 106,760  $ —   $ —   $ 284,052
Modular delivery and installation   50,000   35,412   —   —   85,412
Sales:
New units   14,841   4,169   —   —   19,010
Rental units   11,552   3,320   —   —   14,872

Total revenues   253,685   149,661   —   —   403,346
Costs:
Cost of leasing and services:

Modular leasing   47,235   15,195   —   —   62,430
Modular delivery and installation   43,343   24,850   —   —   68,193

Cost of sales:
New units   10,878   2,706   —   —   13,584
Rental units   7,795   2,351   —   —   10,146

Depreciation of rental equipment   41,103   7,692   —   1,229 (5a)   50,024
Gross profit   103,331   96,867   —   (1,229)   198,969

Expenses:
Selling, general and administrative   73,319   51,717   —   388 (5b)  125,424
Other depreciation and amortization   2,784   9,642   —   3,998 (5c)   16,424
Impairment losses on long-lived assets   2,290   —   —   —   2,290
Lease impairment expense and other

related charges   3,085   —   —   —   3,085
Restructuring costs   1,656   —   —   —   1,656
Currency (gains) losses, net   (316)   (1)   —   —   (317)
Other (income) expense, net   (951)   18   —   —   (933)

Operating income (loss)   21,464   35,491   —   (5,615)   51,340
Interest expense   31,115   10,760   (232) (3g)  (10,351) (5d)  31,292
Loss on extinguishment of debt   —   123   —   —   123

Income / (loss) before income tax   (9,651)   24,608   232   4,736   19,925
Income tax expense (benefit)   378   6,523   60 (3h)  1,209 (5e)   8,170
Net income / (loss)   (10,029)   18,085   172   3,527   11,755
Net loss attributable to non-controlling

interest, net of tax   (758)   —   —   758 (5f)   —
Total income / (loss) attributable to WSC  $ (9,271)  $ 18,085  $ 172   $ 2,769   $ 11,755
Net (loss) income per share attributable to

WSC—basic and diluted
Basic  $ (0.09)   $ 0.05
Diluted  $ (0.09)   $ 0.05
Weighted Average Shares
Basic   108,523,269   117,385,312 (5g)  225,908,581
Diluted   108,523,269   124,594,014 (5g)  233,117,283

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

 P-7

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(in thousands, except per share data)

1. Mobile Mini Merger

On March 1, 2020, WillScot, Mobile Mini and Merger Sub, entered into the Merger Agreement, pursuant to which, subject to the satisfaction or
waiver of certain customary closing conditions, Merger Sub will be merged with and into Mobile Mini, with Mobile Mini surviving as a wholly-owned
subsidiary of WillScot. In connection with the Merger, each share of Mobile Mini’s common stock, par value $0.01 per share (the “Mobile Mini Common